

Case No. 3:21-cv-211-RAH-ECM-KCN

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
EASTERN DIVISION**

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS FROM
(1) SENATE OF PENNSYLVANIA REPUBLICAN CAUCUS,
(2) PENNSYLVANIA SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE JAKE
CORMAN, AND
(3) PENNSYLVANIA SENATE MAJORITY LEADER KIM WARD**

Albert L. Jordan
Jonathan A. Griffith
Wallace, Jordan, Ratliff, & Brandt, L.L.C.
800 Shades Creek Parkway, Suite 400
Birmingham, Alabama 35209
Phone: (205) 870-0555
Fax: (205) 871-7534
bjordan@wallacejordan.com
jgriffith@wallacejordan.com

*Attorneys for Senate of Pennsylvania Republican Caucus,
Pennsylvania Senate President Pro Tempore Jake Corman,
and Pennsylvania Senate Majority Leader Kim Ward*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT5

 I. The traditional tabulation of census data, unlawfully delayed and altered in the name of differential privacy, is needed for fair apportionment of representation, as well as reliable planning of local funding streams.....6

 A. The Census Bureau’s Demonstration Files reveal differential privacy’s use generates inaccurate and unreliable population statistics. 7

 B. Erroneous census data would impair or eliminate the equitable distribution of funds received under Pennsylvania’s grant, loan, and funding programs and create distrust of state and local government..... 9

 II. The deadline for delivery of intrastate census population data set out in § 141(c) means what it says, and is due to be enforced as written..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 591) (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	4
<i>Albert v. 2001 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 790 A.2d 989 (Pa. 2002).....	5
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Spencer v. Levin</i> , 293 A.2d 15 (Pa. 1972).....	4
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	4
<i>Donatelli v. Casey</i> , 826 F. Supp. 131 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	4
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002).....	4
<i>Garcia v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 559 Fed. Appx. 128 (3d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Garcia v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 542 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	5
<i>Harrison v. Pennsylvania Legislative Reapportionment Com.</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5315 (E.D. Pa. April 21, 1992)	7
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. Jan. 2012).....	5
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 67 A.3d 1211 (Pa. 2013).....	5
<i>In re 1991 Pennsylvania Legislative Reapportionment Com.</i> , 609 A.2d 132 (Pa. 1992).....	4
<i>In re Pennsylvania Congressional Dist. Reapportionment Cases</i> , 535 F. Supp. 191 (M.D. Pa. 1982).....	4

In re Pennsylvania Congressional Dist. Reapportionment Cases,
567 F. Supp. 1507 (M.D. Pa. 1982).....4

In re Reapportionment Plan for the Pennsylvania General Assembly,
442 A.2d 661 (Pa. 1982).....4

League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth,
175 A.3d 282 (Pa. Jan. 22, 2018)4

League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth,
178 A.3d 737 (Pa. Feb. 7, 2018).....4, 9

League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth,
181 A.3d 1083 (Pa. Feb. 19, 2018).....4, 9

Mellow v. Mitchell,
607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992).....4

Pileggi v. Aichele,
843 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....5

Precision Mktg., Inc. v. Com., Republican Caucus of the Sen. of PA,
78 A.3d 667 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013).....2

Vieth v. Pa.,
188 F. Supp. 2d 532 (M.D. Pa. 2002).....4

Vieth v. Pa.,
195 F. Supp. 2d 672 (M.D. Pa. 2002).....4

Vieth v. Pa.,
241 F. Supp. 2d 478 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....4

<u>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
2 U.S.C. § 2c	3
13 U.S.C. § 141(c)	6, 13
13 U.S.C. § 141	1

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 1.....2
Pa. Const. Art. II, § 92
Pa. Const. Art. II, § 161
Pa. Const. Art. II, § 17(b).....2
Pa. Const., Art. II, § 17(a).....3
Pa. Const., Art. II, § 17(c).....3
Pa. Const., Art. IV, § 4.....2

12 Pa.C.S. § 3401.....12
64 Pa.C.S. § 1557(e)(2).....11
64 Pa.C.S §1551.....12
35 P.S. § 751.1011
72 P.S. § 400.250811
72 P.S. § 1602-D.....11
72 P.S. § 2615.7(b).....10
72 P.S. § 8802-C11
72 P.S. § 8822-G.....11

Public Law 94-1717

Rule 5, Rules of the Senate of Pennsylvania7
